

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLER TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP R. COSGROVE
RYAN E. COSGROVE
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
19191 S. Vermont Avenue,
Suite 900
Torrance, CA 90502

DAVID K. SCHULTZ
Counsel of Record
J. ALAN WARFIELD
POLSINELLI LLP
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-1801
dschultz@polsinelli.com

Counsel for Petitioner

318031



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. REVIEW IS REQUIRED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS AND PROVIDE NECESSARY GUIDANCE ON THE RELATEDNESS REQUIREMENT AND THE PROPER LIMITS TO EXERCISE SPECIFIC JURISDICTION	12
A. <i>Hu</i> Creates Conflicts and Confusion by Misapplying <i>Ford</i> and <i>Bristol-Myers</i>	13
B. California Is Out of Step With Other Jurisdictions and Certiorari Should Be Granted To Ensure Specific Jurisdiction Is Not Improperly Exercised Against Manufacturers for Out-of-State Accidents	17
C. Several Courts Have Commented on the Need for Further Guidance By This Court	21
II. THE <i>HU</i> OPINION IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE TERRITORIAL REACH OF CALIFORNIA, SUBJECTING NONRESIDENTS TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION FOR ACCIDENTS IN ANY STATE, WHICH CREATES UNDUE BURDENS ON NONRESIDENTS AND THE COURTS. . . .	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE “REAL LIMITS” ARE APPLIED TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	25
A. Plaintiffs’ Residence?	27
B. Third Parties’ Conduct?	28
C. Websites?	29
D. Mobility of the Product?	31
IV. THE CORRECT APPROACH IS SET FORTH IN <i>MARTINS</i> AND <i>WALLACE</i> , WHICH CLARIFY AND PROPERLY APPLY THE PRINCIPLES IN <i>BRISTOL-MYERS</i> AND <i>FORD</i>	32
V. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ANSWER THEM.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Aircraft Spruce & Specialty Co.</i> , 345 Conn. 312 (2022)	18, 19, 23
<i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C.Cir. 2022)	5, 14, 27
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	2, 21
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 177 N.E.3d 1257 (N.Y. 2021)	18, 31
<i>Ayla, LLC v. Alya Skin Pty. Ltd.</i> , 11 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Barber v. DePuy Synthes Products, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3076933 n.1 (D.N.J. July 21, 2021)	19
<i>Bartlett v. Estate of Burke</i> , 877 S.E.2d 432 (N.C.App. 2022)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Beemac, Inc. v. Republic Steel</i> , 2021 WL 2018681 (W.D. Pa. May 20, 2021)	22
<i>Bibbs v. Molson Coors Beverage Co. USA, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 2900275 (N.D. Tex. July 22, 2022)	19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402, 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	13
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) . . . 3, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35	35
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal.5th 783 (2016)	20, 21, 35
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	13, 35
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	1
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst</i> <i>Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Chavez v. Bennett</i> , 489 P.3d 912 (Nev. 2021)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coffey v. Dowley Mfg., Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 958 (M.D. Tenn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 89 F.App'x 927 (6th Cir. 2003).	24, 35
<i>Cohen v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 279 N.C. App. 123, <u>review denied</u> , 868 S.E.2d 859 (N.C. 2022).	22
<i>Cox v. HP Inc.</i> , 492 P.3d 1245 (Ore. 2021)	18
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	7, 11, 13, 16, 23, 25, 29, 31, 35
<i>Daimler Trucks North America LLC v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 80 Cal.App.5th 946 (2022).	1
<i>Dilworth v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 7274532 (Miss. Oct. 13, 2022).	18
<i>Evergreen Marine Corp Taiwan Ltd. v. Master Int'l Logistics China Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3914052 (C.D. Cal. May 26, 2021)	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34
<i>Galier v. Murco Wall Prod., Inc.</i> , 2022 OK 85, ¶ 23.	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 fn. 6 (2011)	15, 16, 33
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,</i> 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	3
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	20
<i>In re: Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 546 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	22
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,</i> 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>LG Chem, Ltd. v. Goulding,</i> 194 N.E.3d 355, (Ohio 2022)	18
<i>LNS Enterprises LLC v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.,</i> 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022)	19, 36
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoam Polymers.com, LLC,</i> 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mack v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 896 F.Supp.2d 333 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	24
<i>Madruga v. Super. Ct.</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	1
<i>Martins v.</i> <i>Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022)	18, 19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Matlin v. Spin Mater Corp.</i> , 921 F.3d (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Plixer Int’l, Inc. v. Scrutinizer GmbH</i> , 905 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	29
<i>Schrier v. Qatar Islamic Bank</i> , 2022 WL 4598630 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2022)	22
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Sullivan v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 585 F.Supp.3d 992 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toshiba Glob. Com. Sols., Inc. v. Smart & Final Stores LLC</i> , 873 S.E.2d 542, 381 N.C. 692 (N.C. 2022)	18
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Vapotherm, Inc. v. Santiago</i> , 38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	5, 15, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. 2022)	19, 32, 34, 36
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).	12, 16, 33, 35
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	20, 31
 Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
California Code of Civil Procedure § 410.10	2, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1
